

Taylor O'Brien

From: Deborah Karlsson
Sent: Monday, January 16, 2023 8:48 PM
To: Allison Saabye; Taylor O'Brien
Subject: Fwd: [External]OPRA request - Redevelopment of Main St & Mercer St - Traffic Signal Improvements

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone
Get [Outlook for Android](#)

From: Ava V. <opra+request-39132-13b46fe8@requests.opramachine.com>
Sent: Monday, January 16, 2023 7:55:03 PM
To: Deborah Karlsson <dkarlsson@hackensack.org>
Subject: [External]OPRA request - Redevelopment of Main St & Mercer St - Traffic Signal Improvements

Bid Tabulation Results for Redevelopment of Main St & Mercer St - Traffic Signal Improvements

This is a request for public records made under OPRA and the common law right of access. Please acknowledge receipt of this message.

Records requested:

Please send the final and compiled bid tabulation, including all quantities and unit pricing for each bidder, for "Redevelopment of Main St & Mercer St - Traffic Signal Improvements" that was submitted on 4/28/2020.

Please send all documents electronically.

Thanks,

AV

RECEIVED
CLERK'S OFFICE
2023 JAN 17 A 8:12
CITY OF HACKENSACK

Please deliver records electronically via email to the below UNIQUE address for all replies to this request:

due 1/26/23



DEBORAH KARLSSON, RMC
CITY CLERK

ALLISON R. SAABYE, RMC
DEPUTY CITY CLERK

CITY OF HACKENSACK

OPEN PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST RESPONSE

City Clerk's Office
65 Central Avenue, 3rd Floor
Hackensack, NJ 07601
(201)-646-3940
Fax: (201) 457-1466

DATE: January 18, 2023

TO: Ava Valesi

The City of Hackensack ("City") records custodian received your Open Public Records Act ("OPRA") request on January 17, 2023. As such, the seven business day deadline to respond to your request is January 26, 2023. This response is therefore being timely submitted in accordance with New Jersey law. See N.J.S.A. 47:1A-5.

RECORDS RESPONSE: Bid Tabulations for the Redevelopment of Main Street and Mercer Street – Traffic Signal Improvements project bid held on 4/28/2020 at 10:00am.

Your OPRA request is now deemed answered and closed.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Date: January 18, 2023

City Clerk: Deborah Karlsson, RMC

Bowwell Engineering
330 Phillips Avenue
South Hackensack, NJ 07606

REDEVELOPMENT OF MAIN STREET AND MERCER STREET TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS
CITY OF HACKENSACK
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO. HK-288

BID DATE: April 26, 2020

Time 10:00 a.m.

J.C. Contracting, Inc.
101 N. 10th Street
Paterson, NJ 07655

MBC Company Inc.
131 Washington Street
Lodi, NJ 07644

Justus Inc.
245 Alberta Drive
Speddie Brook, NJ 07683

Angen Electric, Inc.
140 11th Street
Passaicway, NJ 08864

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
BASE BID															
1	Performance Bond and Payment Bond	L.S.	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$5,200.00	\$5,200.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00		
2	Owner and Contractor's Protective Liability Insurance	L.S.	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00		
3	Construction Layout	L.S.	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00		
4	Breakaway Barricade	UNIT	26	\$1.00	\$26.00	\$10.00	\$260.00	\$26.00	\$676.00	\$26.00	\$676.00	\$1.00	\$26.00		
5	Drum	UNIT	50	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$75.00	\$3,750.00	\$75.00	\$3,750.00	\$75.00	\$3,750.00		
6	Traffic Cone	UNIT	100	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.00	\$100.00		
7	Construction Sign	S.F.	100	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$15.00	\$1,500.00	\$15.00	\$1,500.00	\$18.00	\$1,800.00		
8	Traffic Director, Flagger	Hour	100	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$75.00	\$7,500.00	\$7.50	\$750.00	\$7.50	\$750.00	\$7.50	\$750.00		
9	Police Traffic Director	Allowance	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00		
10	Clearing Bids	L.S.	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00		
11	Excavation, Underside (If & Where Directed)	C.Y.	10	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$110.00	\$1,100.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00		
12	Excavation, Top (If & Where Directed)	C.Y.	25	\$50.00	\$1,250.00	\$125.00	\$3,125.00	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$1.00	\$25.00		
13	Traffic Marking Lines 4"	L.F.	2,700	\$1.20	\$3,240.00	\$1.20	\$3,240.00	\$1.00	\$2,700.00	\$1.00	\$2,700.00	\$1.30	\$3,510.00		
14	Traffic Marking Reflectors	S.F.	210	\$9.30	\$1,953.00	\$1.70	\$3,570.00	\$8.00	\$1,680.00	\$8.00	\$1,680.00	\$1.80	\$3,780.00		
15	Removal of Traffic Stripes (If & Where Directed)	L.F.	700	\$1.10	\$770.00	\$1.10	\$770.00	\$1.00	\$700.00	\$1.00	\$700.00	\$1.10	\$770.00		
16	Removal of Traffic Markings (If & Where Directed)	S.F.	50	\$3.30	\$165.00	\$1.20	\$120.00	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$1.30	\$165.00		
17	Regulatory and Warning Sign	S.F.	50.75	\$60.00	\$3,045.00	\$40.00	\$2,030.00	\$48.00	\$2,436.00	\$48.00	\$2,436.00	\$40.00	\$2,030.00		
18	1" Rigid Metallic Conduit	L.F.	25	\$30.00	\$750.00	\$35.00	\$875.00	\$45.00	\$1,125.00	\$45.00	\$1,125.00	\$41.00	\$1,025.00		
19	1" Rigid Nonmetallic Conduit (SCH. 80 Under Roadway)	L.F.	550	\$30.00	\$16,500.00	\$65.00	\$35,750.00	\$65.00	\$35,750.00	\$65.00	\$35,750.00	\$130.00	\$71,500.00		
20	1" Rigid Nonmetallic Conduit (SCH. 80 Under Roadway)	L.F.	45	\$30.00	\$1,350.00	\$75.00	\$3,375.00	\$120.00	\$5,400.00	\$120.00	\$5,400.00	\$48.00	\$2,160.00		
21	18" x 36" Junction Box	UNIT	9	\$2,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$2,100.00	\$18,900.00	\$1,850.00	\$16,650.00	\$1,850.00	\$16,650.00	\$1,900.00	\$17,100.00		
22	Foundation, Type 8FT8C	UNIT	5	\$2,300.00	\$11,500.00	\$1,300.00	\$6,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$7,000.00		
23	Foundation, Type 8FT8C-1	UNIT	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,870.00	\$1,870.00		
24	Foundation, Type 79A-F	UNIT	4	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$1,900.00	\$7,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,610.00	\$6,440.00		
25	Foundation, Type P-MC8C	UNIT	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00		
26	Decorative Meter Cabinet, Type T-54	UNIT	1	\$2,850.00	\$2,850.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,850.00	\$2,850.00		
27	Controller, Decorative Cabinet, 8 Phase Volatility	UNIT	1	\$32,800.00	\$32,800.00	\$32,800.00	\$32,800.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$31,000.00	\$31,000.00		
28	Traffic Signal Arm, Decorative Pole, Type 250-2	UNIT	1	\$10,400.00	\$10,400.00	\$9,700.00	\$9,700.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00		
29	Traffic Signal Arm, Decorative Pole, Type 200-1	UNIT	2	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$7,700.00	\$15,400.00	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$7,700.00	\$15,400.00		
30	Traffic Signal Arm, Decorative Pole, Type 200-2	UNIT	3	\$9,050.00	\$27,150.00	\$8,400.00	\$25,200.00	\$9,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$8,700.00	\$26,100.00		
31	Traffic Signal Pedestal, Decorative Pole, 10'	UNIT	4	\$11,115.00	\$44,460.00	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00	\$1,050.00	\$4,200.00		
32	AWG #14/2, Conductor Signal Wire	L.F.	1,130	\$1.85	\$2,090.50	\$2.20	\$2,486.00	\$2.00	\$2,260.00	\$2.00	\$2,260.00	\$2.10	\$2,373.00		
33	AWG #14/3, Conductor Signal Wire	L.F.	1,130	\$2.40	\$2,712.00	\$3.00	\$3,390.00	\$3.00	\$3,390.00	\$3.00	\$3,390.00	\$2.85	\$3,214.50		
34	AWG #14/3, Conductor Signal Wire	L.F.	1,210	\$3.15	\$3,811.50	\$4.00	\$4,840.00	\$4.00	\$4,840.00	\$4.00	\$4,840.00	\$3.90	\$4,716.00		
35	AWG #14/3, Conductor MVP Cable	L.F.	650	\$1.00	\$650.00	\$2.85	\$1,852.50	\$1.00	\$650.00	\$1.00	\$650.00	\$3.00	\$1,950.00		

Boswell Engineering
310 Phillips Avenue
South Hackensack, NJ 07605

REDEVELOPMENT OF MAIN STREET AND MERCER STREET TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS
CITY OF HACKENSACK
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO. HK-288

BID DATE: April 14, 2020

Time 10:00 a.m.

				J.C. Contracting, Inc. 881 Mill Street Rahway, NJ 07065		ABC Company Inc. 131 Washington Street Lark, NJ 07044		Zaccaro Inc. 348 Alberta Drive Saddle Brook, NJ 07663		Palgon Electric, Inc. 140 11th Street Hackettstown, NJ 08854					
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
36	AWG #6, STR, CU, Insulated Service Wire	L.F.	105	\$2.20	\$231.00	\$5.00	\$525.00	\$3.00	\$315.00	\$5.20	\$546.00				
37	AWG #6, STR, CU, Insulated Service Wire	UNIT	500	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	\$2.00	\$1,000.00	\$2.25	\$1,125.00				
38	Traffic Signal Assembly, Mid-Mounted	UNIT	5	\$1,400.00	\$7,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$9,000.00	\$1,450.00	\$7,250.00	\$1,850.00	\$9,250.00				
39	RR Beacon Strobe	UNIT	3	\$950.00	\$2,850.00	\$840.00	\$2,520.00	\$900.00	\$2,700.00	\$860.00	\$2,580.00				
40	Pedestrian Signal Head, Clamp Mounted	UNIT	8	\$850.00	\$6,800.00	\$1,100.00	\$8,800.00	\$1,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$950.00	\$7,600.00				
41	Accessible Pedestrian Push Button	UNIT	4	\$175.00	\$700.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$720.00	\$2,880.00				
42	Machine Vision Processor	UNIT	2	\$5,300.00	\$10,600.00	\$6,800.00	\$13,600.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$6,085.00	\$12,170.00				
43	Controller Turn-On	UNIT	1	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,400.49	\$1,400.49	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00				
44	APC Central Control Unit	UNIT	1	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00				
45	AWG #14/3, Conductor Strobe Cables	L.F.	1,100	\$2.10	\$2,310.00	\$3.00	\$3,300.00	\$2.00	\$2,200.00	\$4.75	\$5,225.00				
46	Interim Traffic Signal System, Location 1	L.S.	1	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	\$10,900.00	\$10,900.00				
47	Railroad Protective Liability Insurance	Dollar	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$2,600.00	\$2,600.00	\$4,600.00	\$4,600.00				
48	Railroad Interconnect Cable, AWG#14/4 Conductor	L.F.	615	\$2.40	\$1,476.00	\$3.00	\$1,845.00	\$1,545.00	\$1,545.00	\$2.45	\$1,506.75				
49	Decadeable Warning Surface	S.Y.	19.2	\$250.00	\$4,800.00	\$295.00	\$5,664.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00	\$500.00	\$9,600.00				
50	Concrete Sidewalk, 6" Thick	S.Y.	115	\$150.00	\$17,250.00	\$90.00	\$10,350.00	\$17,250.00	\$17,250.00	\$125.00	\$14,375.00				
51	Railroad Flaggers	Allowance	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00				
TOTAL BASE BID					\$307,834.00		\$316,094.00		\$334,486.48		\$368,761.76				
*Deductions difference in amount															